



CR-103P (December 2017) (Implements RCW 34.05.360)

CODE REVISER USE ONLY

OFFICE OF THE CODE REVISER STATE OF WASHINGTON FILED

DATE: July 18, 2018

TIME: 8:49 AM

WSR 18-15-088

Agency: Health Care Authority
Effective date of rule:
Permanent Rules
□ 31 days after filing.
☐ Other (specify) (If less than 31 days after filing, a specific finding under RCW 34.05.380(3) is required and should
be stated below)
Any other findings required by other provisions of law as precondition to adoption or effectiveness of rule?
☐ Yes ⊠ No If Yes, explain:
Purpose : The agency is revising WAC 182-526-0284 and -0285 to be consistent with WAC 182-526-0290.
Citation of rules affected by this order: New:
Repealed:
Amended: 182-526-0284, 182-526-0285
Suspended:
Statutory authority for adoption: RCW 41.05.021, 41.05.160
Other authority:
PERMANENT RULE (Including Expedited Rule Making) Adopted under notice filed as WSR 18-07-059 on March 15, 2018 (date). Describe any changes other than editing from proposed to adopted version: N/A
If a preliminary cost-benefit analysis was prepared under RCW 34.05.328, a final cost-benefit analysis is available by contacting:
Name:
Address:
Phone:
Fax:
TTY:
Email:
Web site:
Other:

Note: If any category is left blank, it will be calculated as zero. No descriptive text.

Count by whole WAC sections only, from the WAC number through the history note.

A section may be counted in more than one category.

The number of sections adopted in order to comply	with:					
Federal statute:	New		Amended		Repealed	
Federal rules or standards:	New		Amended		Repealed	
Recently enacted state statutes:	New		Amended		Repealed	
The number of sections adopted at the request of a	nongo	vernmenta	I entity:			
	New		Amended		Repealed	
The number of sections adopted on the agency's o	wn initi	ative:				
	New		Amended	<u>2</u>	Repealed	
The number of sections adopted in order to clarify,	stream	line, or ref	orm agency	procedur	es:	
	New		Amended		Repealed	
The number of sections adopted using:						
Negotiated rule making:	New		Amended		Repealed	
Pilot rule making:	New		Amended		Repealed	
Other alternative rule making:	New		Amended	<u>2</u>	Repealed	
Date Adopted: July 18, 2018	S	ignature:	` ` `	, , ,		
Name: Wendy Barcus			M	ndi 9	Somme	,
Title: HCA Rules Coordinator			V 3		.50000	

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 17-05-066, filed 2/13/17, effective 3/16/17)

- WAC 182-526-0284 Orders of default. (1) An order of default may be entered when the appellant fails to attend a scheduled prehearing conference or hearing. The order of default will include ((an)) a notice of inquiry as to whether the appellant wants to petition to reinstate the hearing.
- (2) The appellant may file a petition to vacate an order of default under WAC 182-526-0290.
- (3) An order of default becomes a final order (($\frac{dismissing}{disposing}$)) by operation of law, disposing of the appellant's request for a hearing under RCW 34.05.440 if:
- (a) The appellant does not file a petition to vacate within twenty-one calendar days of the order being served (mailed) on the parties under WAC 182-526-0290 (2) and (5)(b); or
- (b) If the appellant fails to appear at a prehearing conference scheduled to address the petition to vacate under WAC 182-526-0290 (3) and (4)(a).
- (4) The health care authority or managed care organization action stands after an order of default becomes a final order.
- (5) The appellant may seek judicial review of a final order of default to the superior court under WAC 182-526-0640.

[1] OTS-9221.2

AMENDATORY SECTION (Amending WSR 17-05-066, filed 2/13/17, effective 3/16/17)

- WAC 182-526-0285 Orders of dismissal. (1) An order of dismissal may be entered when the appellant withdraws the request for hearing under WAC 182-526-0115.
- (2) An appellant may file a petition (request) to vacate an order of dismissal under WAC 182-526-0290.
- (3) An order of dismissal becomes a final order $((\frac{if}{if}))$ by operation of law, disposing of the appellant's request for a hearing under RCW 34.05.440 if:
- (a) The appellant does not file a petition to vacate the order within twenty-one calendar days of the order being served (mailed) on the parties under WAC 182-526-0290 (2) and (5)(b); or
- (b) The appellant fails to appear at a prehearing conference scheduled to address the petition to vacate under WAC 182-526-0290 (3) and (4)(a).
- (4) The health care authority or managed care organization action stands after an order of dismissal becomes a final order.
- (5) The appellant may seek judicial review of a final order of dismissal to the superior court under WAC 182-526-0640.

[1] OTS-9220.1